UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2201407317 Fee: $98.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 01/14/2022 12:12 PM Pg: 1 of 10

Investsy [oan # 1686409631

epAndh 35 L LWL AV TS
After Recorasr.g Return To:

Bank of Americi; M.A. ORIG MTG$ ¥, 750«
6860 Argonna 5\ 9 £20.2
Unit A NEW MTG $_54,3 M

NEW MONEY $_5, 7.3

enver, CO 80249
CLWO5 e
A 30 -3 - 25" Q38 -0000

CANK OF AMERICA, N.A,
This document was prepared by all

[Space Above This |ine For Recording Data)

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
{FHA-Insured Loan) (FHA - Loan'Mzucification)

Borrower (“I7): M Will R Tyus

Original Lender/Beneficiary Lender or Servicer ("Lender"): BAN«< OF AMERICA, N.A.

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgzg:”) ‘and Note
{“Note"): November 18, 1999

Loan Number: 7169137021032970360438

Property Address: See Exhibit A for Legal Description “Property”

17207 LORENZ AVENUE, LANSING, IL 60438-1220 .
Prsy Reciuf 1 2l nay Tnsresd CR(337155

M If more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referred to as *1.” For purposes of this
dacument words slgnifying the singular {such as *1") shall include the plural {such as “we”) and vice versa where appropriare.

T T

Page 1 PKG_16/C3_7169_731634

FAA LA A ANTAAAN 14 811 AREATA ARnCAdne N



2201407317 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

See-Exhibit.B for-gssignments-of-record-f-applicable * ¥
important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that Lender
provide you with information designed to help you understand the modified mortgage terms
that are being offered to you. To enable Barrower to make informed decisions, Lender must
provide you with timely, clear, and understandable written information about the terms, costs,
and risks of the modified mortgage. This information is included below. Please read it
carefully,

[f my represantations in Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respects, this
Loan Modiiication Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth In Section 3 below, amend and
supplement {1}ir:= Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The
Mortgage and Notewogzther, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as
the “Loan Documents.” C=pitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined here have
the meaning given to them.ti the Loan Documents. If there is more than one borrower or
mortgagor executing this dociinent, each is referred to as “I.” Words signifying the singular
(such as “I") shall include the pluril {such as “we”) and vice versa where appropriate.

This Agreement will not take effect urite3sthe preconditions set forth in Section 2 below
have been satisfied.

1. My Representations. | certify, represent 1o Lender, and agree as follows:
A. The Property has no more than four units.

B. The Property has not been condemned and currently 025 no materially adverse
physical condition(s).

C. | do not have any other FHA-insured mortgage.
D. ! need assistance with the mortgage payments.

E. | currently have sufficient income to support the financiat obligations undzr thiz Loan
Documents, as modified by this Agreement, subject to applicable taw.

F. If I received a discharge of this loan in a Bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to th2
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that | will not have personal liability
on the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Medification. t understand and
acknowledge that:

1000000 O

Page 2 PKG_16/C3_7169_731634

Orderl-4099135

FTRAAKTNAIN 1G04 44 4411 ABENTH.NANSDAAR.N NIALMA DN IV 42 90772 14 LORZ(44B1JC i M



2201407317 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

A. Prior to the Medification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 below, if Lender
determines that any of my representations in Section 1 above are no longer true and
correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate.
In that event, Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan
Documents, subject to applicable law.

B. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender approves this
Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined In Section 3 below)
has occurred. In addition, Lender will not be obligated to modify the Loan Documents
it | fail to meet any of the requirements under this Agreement.

3. The Mooification. if all of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be true in
all mater;al raspects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2
above have vecrmet, the Loan Documents will automatically become moadified on March
1, 2022 (the “Mozitication Effective Date”) and all unpald late charges that remain
unpaid will be waived.

A. The new Maturity Daie willhe February 1, 2052.

B. The modified principal balar.ce of the Note may inciude amounts and arrearages
{including unpaid and deferredint2rest, foreclosure legal fees and costs, escrow
itemns, and other costs, but excludir g unpaid late charges and administrative fees,
collectively “Unpaid Amounts”) less any amounts paid to Lender but not previously
credited to the Loan. The new principal baiar ce of the Note will be $94,521.34 (the
“New Principal Balance”). By agreeing to add Urpaid Amounts to the outstanding
principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the interest
rate in effect under this Agreement. This means that interest will also now accrue on
the unpaid interest that is added to the outstanding prinzipa! balance, which would
not happen without this Agreement.

C. In servicing the loan, the Bank may have incurred thivd-party fecs «r charges that
were not included in the terms of this Agreement. If so, these fees and charges will
appear, subject to applicable law, on your monthly statement under "Fces 2nd
Charges.” These fees and charges will not accrue interest or late fees. Thuse fees
and charges may be paid at any time. If not previously paid, these fees and cliarges
must be paid, subject to applicable law, at the earliest of (1) the date you seil or
transfer an interest in the Property, (2) the date the entire New Principal Balance is
paid, or (3) the Maturity Date.

Order|D-40991 35

G A

Page 3 PKG_I6/C3_7169_731634

ITRAFKINGIR ZATAGY? (44641 FIENTAANARDABAN IRAZ 9891 (RO 49 IR0 14 (AR 4A0IE | M



2201407317 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

D. Interest at the fixed rate of 3.125% will begin te accrue on the New Principal
Balance as of February 1, 2022 and the first new monthly payment on the New
Principal Balance will be due on March 1, 2022. The fully amartizing payment
schedule for the madified Loan is as follows:

Number of | Interest | Monthly Estimated Total Payment
Monthly [Rate Principal Monthly Escroww | Monthly | Begins On
Payments and (nterest | Payment Amount® | Payment*
Payment
Amount
360 [3.125% | $404.91 $325.95, may adjust | $730.86, 03/01/2022
' periodically may adjust
periodically

*  |If the charges for escrow itemis change, the escrow payments will adjust
periodically in accordzace with applicable law, Therefore, the total monthly
payment will change accordingly. The terms in this Section 3.D. supersede any
pravisions to the contrary iniths. l.0an Decuments, including (but not limited to)
provisions for an adjustable- o1 step-interest rate.

The total monthly payment amount siwovei does not include the cost for any
optional products that may be on the mortgage loan.

E. Subject to applicable law, t will be in Default If | ue'nat comply with the terms of the
Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

F. The interest rate set forth in Section 3.C. above shall apply 2vza in the event of
default and if the Loan Documents permitted a default rate ofipierzst.

4, Additional Agreements. Lender and | agree to the following:

A. | authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which villinmude
a Legal Description, recording information of the original security instrument, 200
any other relevant information required by a County Clerk's Office to allow for
recording when recording becomes necessary for Lender, subject to applicable law.

B. All persons, or their authorized representative(s), who signed the Loan Documents
have signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower Is deceased; (2)
the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to

derD-4095135

O

Page 4 PKG_16/C3_7169_731624

FTOACVIMAIN ABTAANA LY a1 ATEIIA ARRERIAD A DAL ARS INAR 1D DA 1A ORDI S4B IE ¢ M



2201407317 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

one spouse in the divorce decree, meaning that the spouse who no longer has an
interest in the property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing
spouse may, subject to applicable law, continue to be held liable for the obligation
under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender has waived this requirement in writing.
This Agreement may be executed in separate counterparts, each of which shall be

deemed an original.

C. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
modification payment plan, or loan workout plan that | previously entered into with
vender.

D. ‘Evcept to the extent modified by this Agreement or applicable law, ! will comply with
all ceverants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, including my
agreem:rit ta make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow
items, impourias, and all other payments, the amount of which may periodically
change over.th.c term of this Loan.

E. The Loan Documents are composed of duly valid and binding agreements that are
enforceable in accordanie with their terms, which Lender and | hereby reaffirm,
unless otherwise modified by liw.

F. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by
this Agreement, remain in full force ard effect. Nothing in this Agreement satisfies
or releases any of the obligations in the Lsan Documents. Except as otherwise
specifically provided in, and as expressly mozifizd by, this Agreement, Lender and |
will be bound by, and will comply with, all of tn< te/ms and conditions of the Loan
Documents, subject to applicable law.

G. On and after the Modification Effective Date, and notwi:hstarding any other
provision of the Loan Documents, if all or any part of the Picp2ity or any interest in
it is sold or transferred without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its
option, require immediate payment in fulf of all sums secured by the Martgage.
However, Lender shall not exevcise this option if state or federal law, wules.or
regulations prohibit the exercise of such option as of the date of such sal= or.
transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give me notice of accelzralion.
The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice it
delivered or mailed within which all sums secured by the Mortgage must be paid. If
these sums are not paid prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may, subfect to
applicable law, invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further
notice to, or demand on, me.

derlD-4099135

000 0O

Page 5 PIKG_16/C3_7169_731634

[TRACKINGIC 2ATROA2 {14141 MARGZA-ONNERIAR-N IPAR IRAL NG 42 22772 1d 1BRTALANTF 1 W



2201407317 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

H. On and after the Modification Effective Date, Lender will allow the transfer and
assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, only as permitted under applicable
laws and guidelines. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to,
or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

. Onand after the Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Note (or In any
addendum or amendment to the Note) that allowed for the assessment of a penalty
for full or partial prepayment of the Mote, is null and void.

J. L will cooperate Fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar
title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or
ri.qured by Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage loan is in
first-lie. position and is fully enforceable upon modification. Under any circumstance
and not wthstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, if Lender does
not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product{s), and/or subordination
agreement(z}, the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the
Modification Effective Cate and Lender has the option to declare the Agreement null
and void.

K. | will execute such other'decnments as may be reasonably necessary either
to (1} consummate the ternis v conditions of this Agreement or (2) correct
the terms and conditions of this Agrsement if an error is detected after
execution of this Agreement. Lencer may declare this Agreement void and of
no legal effect upon notice of such error. f | sign a corrected Agreement, Lender
will provide a copy of such Agreement to ma. i balect not to sign such corrected
Agreement, at Lender's sole option, (x) the terme'0f the original Loan Documents
shall continue in full force and effect and (y) the terns of the original Loan
Documents will not be modified by this Agreement.

L. Lender may collect and record personal information, including. Lyt not limited to, my
name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit scoie, income,
payment history, government monitoring information, and informatiai. cbout account
balances and activity. In addition, ! understand and consent to the disclosire alt of
this information and the terms of this Agreement by Lender to (1) any goverirent
entity that regulates Lender; (2) any party that owns, insures, guarantees, or szrvices
my first-lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s}; (3) companies that
perform support services for Lender or the FHA; and (4) any HUD-certified housing
counseling agency.

M. If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is
lost, misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms

O G

Page 6 PKG_16/C3_7169_731634

FRACKINAIN 2ATRATI 14 1411 MENT0.ANNEAA 0S8N TEAR JRBYINAO A2 2T Id 1014400/ 1 AL



2201407317 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and conditions of the loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, | will comply
with Lender's request ta execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender
any document Lender deems necessary. If the original promissory note is
replaced, Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a demand
on the original note. All documents that Lender requests of me under this Section
shal! be referred to as the "Documents." | will deliver the Documents within ten days
after | receive Lender's written request for such replacement.

N. The mortgage insurance premiums, if any, on this loan may increase as a result of
the capitalization. An increase in mortgage insurance premiums will increase the
monthly mortgage payment. Furthermore, the date on which | may request
cenczlation of morigage insurance may change because of the higher unpaid

prircinay balance.

OrcleriD-4099135

M

Page 7 PKG_16/C3_7169_731634

ITRACHINGEED FR7ERAZ (14111 FAZOTCNGHAARN IREMR D7R] NN A2 A2 1d 1ARM44A1 IR 1 ™



2201407317 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

(Signatures must be signed exacly as printed, original signature required and no photocopies
accepted.) . R

T WiTR Tyus
(Must be signed exactly as printed

/5§ 1 202

Signature date (MM/DD/YYYY)
o7 e,
tness Signature g

UEGA"»'_M’\ 1. Crry
Witsieze Printed Name

| 15 | 2a22

Witness Sigpature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

v - [Space below this line for Acknowledgement]
state oF _\\yaerd
COUNTY (wohe

On the S day of Nanusd in the year 22T before me, the undersigned, a
Notary Public, personally appea ¢y Vill R Tyus, personally known to me {or proved to me on
the basis of satisfactory evidenc®) fo be the person(s) whose name(s)X[#/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged co.me thaté@/she/they executed the same in
/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that byfhuik/her/their signature(s) on the instrument,
e person or entity upon behalf of whicn the person or entity acted, executed the
instrument,

WITHESS my hapd and official seal.

Notary Signatue

oo . Official Seal
Notary Public Printed Name Nanye Adeyermo
(exactly as printed on s2zi; Notary Public State of Hinois

My Commissian Expires 08/24/2624

] Notary Public Commission
% I Q_Ql %L+ Expiration Date

(Please ehsure. seal does not overlap any language or print)

O O ARy ©rere-ee=2re2

RQ-8931030-1 Page 8 (3.15024_693174

[TAACKINQID.287383211411] 035979-00058486-0 [PAG.272] {OOC 42 1672 10.16621449] {F_1_10)



2201407317 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

LT e e e T A e L e L TR R S R R FE e Rt e A R i R d e R S R b f ek ek Lk

THIS SECTION [S FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing LP
By: Mortgage Connect Document Solutions, LLC, its attorney in fact

By: 0/0/\- JAN 07 2022

:Iame, Title Christy Lee Date
ASSISTANT SECRETARY

2. __[Space below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF _C.olofd/to

COUNTY OF Temed L

On (7¥day of _Teun way'y’ " in the year 2032 before me, David Thao
Notary Public, personally appearzad-, i Assistant Secretary of

Mortgage Connect Document Solutions, LLC, attorney in fact for Bank of America, N.A.,
personally known to me {or proved ta e on the basis of satisfactory evidence} to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscibsd to the within instrument and acknowledged to me
that he/she/they executed the same in his/ier/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the parson(s), or entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

gy " Notary Signature

l-""

David Thao Notary Public Printed Name

 (exactly as printed on seal)

Notary Public Commission

SEP 1 1 2“2‘ Expiration Date

(Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

DAVID THAOQ
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLCRADO
NOTARY 1D 20204031667
MY GOMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMEER 11, 2024

T Tt e T

RQ-8931030-1 Page 9 (3_15024_693174

[TRACKINGID.287833211411] 035078-00059486-0 (PAG.274] [COC 42 14/72 1d. 1862 1449 (F_1_0}



2201407317 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The followir.g J=scribed property located in Cook County, Olinois:

LOT 27 AND THE S04 TH 10 FEET OF LOT 28 IN BLOCK 2 IN BERENICE VILLA, BEING

A SUBDMISION OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 30,
TOWNSH!P 36 NORTH, RANGE 15, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

APN: 30-30-218-030-0000



